
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, )
)

Plaintiff, )
Case No. 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ

V. )
)

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, et al., )
)

Defendants

DECLARATION OF HANY TEYLOUNI
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CLAIM NO.20

1. I am a foimer employee of Acartha Group, LLC (“Acartha”) and was a non-

executive employee of Acartha Technology Partners, LLC (“ATP”). two of the entities in

receivership herein.

2. I submit this Declaration iii support of my claim (Claim No. 20), which is

comprised of deferred salary from August 1, 2008 to April 15, 2010, and in response to the

Court’s Order, dated July 20, 2016 (Dlct. 472)

3. While employed by Acartha and ATP, my primary roles were to oversee and

manage ATP’s internal technology infrastructure (e.g., ensuring that ATP’s telephone and email

systems were functioning), and conduct due diligence on the technological aspects of companies

in which Acartha Group, LLC (“Acartha”) or one of its subsidiary entities was considering

investing. I had no knowledge of the fraud alleged in the SEC Complaint against Doug Morriss

and had almost no involvement with potential investors. When 1 resigned as an employee of

ATP in 2010,1 understood that ATP was obligated to pay my deferred salary.

4. In support of my claim, I submitted a copy of my employment agreement with

Acartha, a copy of my 2008 and 2009 W-2 forms, a copy of the final pay stub I received before
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my employment was terminated, and emails between me and Dixon Brown, the former Chief

Administrative Officer of Acartha, evidencing the deferral of my salary and the agreement that

interest would accrue on my deferred salary. The reliability of these documents as the basis for

my claim has never been questioned. Those documents are attached hereto as Exhibits A-G.

5. Below, I explain how the documents contained within the annexed exhibits

support my claim for $9,166.67 per pay period between September 15,2008 arid April 15,2010.

6. My employment agreement with Acartha provides that my annual base

compensation was $300,000. Lx. A at 1.

7. Beginning with the pay period commencing on September 15, 2008, Acartha was

unable to completely ftmd its payroll and instituted salary deferrals.

8. As evidenced by the October 23, 2008 email from Dixon Brown to me, annexed

hereto as Exhibit B, as of October 15, 2008, which is two pay period after salary defenals at

Acartha began, my deferred compensation totaled $18,333.35, or $9,166.67 for each of the two

pay periods icr which compensation had been deferred as of the date of Mr. Brown’s email.

9. After October 15, 2008, for the remaining five pay periods of 2008 (one in

October and two each in November and December) 1 accrued deferred compensation in the

amount of $9,166.67 per pay period. This is evidenced by my Form W-2 for 2008, annexed

hereto as Exhibit C, which shows my pay for 2008 totaled $235,833.30, a difference of

$64,166.70 from my annual salary of $300,000. The difference between my salary and my

actual compensation, divided by seven (the number of pay periods in 2008 in which

compensation was deferred) results in a quotient of $9,166.67:

$64,166.70 (deferred comp. for 2008)
÷ 7 (pay periods)
$9,166.67 (deferred comp. per pay period in 2008)

7
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10. My compensation also was deferred in the amount of $9,166.67 for each pay

period iii 2009.

11. As shown in the copy of my Form W-2 for 2009 annexed hereto as Exhibit D, my

pay for 2009 was $88,984.92. The difference between my pay for 2009 and my annual

compensation pursuant to my employment contract ($300,000) is $211,015.08, or $9,174.57 for

each of 23 pay periods in 2009. Employing the same calculation as in Paragraph 9 above:

$21 1,015.08 (deferred comp. for 2009)
+ 23 (pay periods)

$9,174.57 (deferred comp. per pay period in 2009)

12. My compensation also was deferred in the amount of $9,166.67 for each pay

period during the time in 2010 when I was employed by Aeartha.

13. As shown in the copy of my final pay stub, dated April 15, 2010, annexed hereto

as Exhibit E, my pay as of April 15, 2010 totaled $23,333.31. As of that date, pursuant to my

employment contract, my pay should have totaled $87,500 ($12,500 per pay period based on

compensation of $300,000), resulting in a deferred compensation totaling $64,166.69, or

$9,166.67 per pay period from January 1, 2010 to April 15,2010. Employing the same

calculations used in Paragraphs 9 and 11 above:

$64, 1.66.69 (deferred comp. for 1/2010 through 4/15/2010)
÷ 7 (pay periods)
$9,166.67 (deferred comp. per pay period 1/201.0 through 4/15/20 10

14. The total of my deferred compensation from September 2008 through April 15,

2010 is $339,348.

15. It was also agreed that interest would accrue on my deferred compensation, as

evidenced by the email from Mr. Brown to me, dated January 28, 2009, a copy of which is

annexed as Exhibit F. That email states, inter al/ct:

9
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The amount due you as of 1.15.09 including interest is $73,610.91. Ofthat,
$73,333,331 is deferred and the balance i.s interest. The interest accrual is low
because it is LIBOR based and that is low and has been in the recent past.

16. The spreadsheet annexed hereto as Exhibit S shows the interest accruals on my

deferred compensation and also shows that my deferred compensation, plus interest, totals

$352,532.15.

17. Based on the foregoing, I respectftilly request that the Court allow my claim in the

fill amount of$352.532.15.

I declare under penalty of peijury under the laws of the United States of America that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 2i. 2016.

1-Jany

This email also demonstrates that my deferred compensation was $9,1 66.67 per pay period. As of January 15,
2009, my compensation had been deferred eight times: $9,166.67 x S = $73,333.36.

4
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ACARTHA EMPOYMENT AGREEMENT

It liii I ityce Hanv Fey In on i

Co—Employer: Acartha Group, I.LC (“Acartha’’) Employer ol record or
supervision. evaluation aod deterin nations with respect to Employee’s Employment
i\~ recinen t: mid, .Adniin stall’ ol’ Texas. Inc. — hniplover of’ record for payroll and benefits.

Subsidiary Affiliation & ‘title: Acartho Technology Pin’tners, LW- Managing Director.

I~’~pOt’I tzinplo~ees position reporLs to Aniect Pate!. Farther nod CTO. Acarihu Group
Lt)Id CEO ol’ A eartha ‘{‘echnolo~y l’ai’tncrs, LLC.

Rcsponsib ilitics: Oversight of Acm’ibu poi’t rol lo companies as assigned l’rotn U mc 10 Lime
by Ainect Paid other such ussipinents as may he tasked by Acurtho rrotn inie to LIme, In
acldilioct. Employee WI IC build and direct a technology oth’isory business operating from
wi titin Acurihu leehnolouy Partners, 1.1 .C (‘AUP”) pursuant to a business plan lbr same to
be developed by ATP. Oversee and manage Acarda’s and its subsidiaries infonnodon
Technology phd form,

I tire Date: July 3. 2005,

I:tu ployni eat Term: •fhe Employment ‘l’crni (‘“l’etni’’) is one (I) ‘oil year from F! ire Date
and will :i t ton tat ica Liv renew p ioo~ lily i herea Per unless ci icled under the ‘I ‘cnn i intl on
prm’tsio is ol’ the Agreement.

Coiididoti of E’ni ploynic’nt:
‘.— An execuied Acurtho Employment Agreement (‘Agreenient”).
r An excculcd Adnunistafl’ Employment Agreement.
— Completed req cii red Federal etnpiovnient lbriiis including, but not limited to, From

1-9.
— An oxeetited ACUrLIKI Confidentlohcy and Non-Disclosure Agreement (attached

hereto and in ade part Ii erco I).
‘,‘ r~ Aearihus sole satisihetion. a background and rek’renee(s) checks and a

substance abuse screening.

Annual 13;isa Compensation Rate: f’ABCR’): S3O0~OO0 paid hi ~tceordunee with
Acut’thn ‘s payroll policies as are in e I’lbet litni one to time.

Additional Standttrd Coin pensaf itt a:
• ‘l’wenty (20) business clays (4 weeks) Rmpldyer paid Vacation Days during the first

year of’ employment, p0 rated ‘or number or clays employed lioni Hire Dote during
the yeai’.

• ‘Iwo (2) Ftnployet’ paid Personal Days.

‘use I nt’4
6/IOS2iitiO t2:))r15 ,\~t
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ACARTHA ENIPOYMENT AGRI~EMENT

incentive Compensation: -

• Cash incentive Compensation (“Gic”) of up to 560.000 in excess ol’ ABCR may
be awarded by Martha based on a performance review at the conclusion of 12 full
months from II ire Dale. provided Employee s an Martha Em p1 oyee at the time
any GIL’ is awarded.

• Equity Compensation: Moniss Enterprises. LLC. the majouity owner of’ Actuiba.
shall giant hmployee a Prolits Interest in Morriss Enterprises. LLC its StXIn as
prod cable. but no latet’ than t)Q days li-nm [Jive Date (“Grant Date”) In a used
minibei’ of shares equal t~ J Ye a I’ the shares of Morriss F.nterprises outstanding on
Grunt Date. The i’roiits Interest wanted to Employee will vest in equal monthly
installments aver 36 months front Grant Date.

Part icipal ion/Cu ny In Setceteti Acu rOta Trunsoetlo ns: Acarthu shall a I low Employee
Lu purl icipate in the Yunds managed by AlP and may award Employee a portion ci’ carried
inlerest therein. In addition, at I he sole ci isereliun a’ Acctrtha’s Compensation Coinniittce.
Martha may allow Employee to participate in nnd)or award Employee a enn’ied interest
with respect to selected special purpose vehicle investment entities created by Martlitt or
nsctl’J’i ha LOS. including Investments in Related Ii tisiness Opportunities, deli ned herd ii.

Related IStisiness Opportunities: During the i’orni. Employee will bring all business
opportunities ol’ which he is owtire thttt are ivi th in the scope of the any 01’ AcurhWs funds’
Investment sti’aieuv (“Related 13 usi ness Opporttmity”) to the attention ol’ Acartlia lbr
consideration regurdless of ivlieiher any Acartha entity desires to participate in such
Related l3usi ness Opportunity. Employee will not participate i a or advise any Related
Business Opportunity without the approval of Acnrtha’s Board of Directors. Aiiv lees or
reinuticiuti on clue Employee us the result ol’ on apprnved participation in or advisory
services to a Related liusi ness Opportunity will be treated pursuant to Aeti rthn polices l’or
such Iies’as tile in effect at the dine the fees’ are earned,

()utshle Activities’: Acartlia aclcnoivletlges that Sinployee may have existing passive
a ic stmn en is, I his Agreement thai I nor requite I It e Ii qtti dation oF’ any su cli i west i nen Is Li n less

such investment is made in any business or entity ivldch is or may be deemed. itt the sole
cl iseretiami al A eartha. u be in direct conipetit ion with Martha at’ any purtlblio corn party held
iii a find in a ii aged by Actm rib a at’ any or its St timid i at’ cs. R api oyee agrees tii at lie will no ti
Acartha of’ any l’ttiure investments in entities competitive with Acaitha. or conipetili ye with
port I~ ho cci nipit a ies he) d in a I ti nd nut naged by an it earl him sti bsidi sty. wi Wit lie in tem ids to
ni a he or pursi me u-I ole Ac o rth at employs hi in and ctgrccs not to unke any such i iwcstrnen I un less
approved in writing by the Ac:ti’tha’s Board ul’ Directors. Aemirtini twknnwledgcs that
Rut ployce nitty engage in charitable and comtntuiitv ned vities and may scm’ve as an officer or
cl ire etot’ thereo I provided sue h activities tire not ci 11cc I ly corn pet live with Mart ha a ad do not
inter ‘crc ivi th I un p1 ovee’ pe rio m’mance of’ his oh’ igit ions here under,

flenefl Is: Employee shall pam’tieipnle in all benefits generally provided by Martha to its
employees at a similar level of responsibility. Standard benetits cttrrently ofl~i’ed arc detailed
in l~x liihic A io this menia.

Page 2 oN
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ACARTI-IA EMPOYMENT AGREEMENT

Te rio In a lion; Em p1 oyec may be cmi iiia ted by A en rUm a in y t [mc ibm any reason so bjev I to
policies ci Acarlia as are from me to Iliac in eiThet. I r ternii noted for Cause, the Employee
~viI I ccc vu AU CR conipeiisrttion only iii roti~h date of’ Notice of’ ‘Fe rniinntion. If’ term Dated
not hi’ Qi use. the Emptovec- wil I he paid f’nw week’s compensation t’rom date oi’ Notice of’
‘I ‘erm motion, prO rated (hr any partittl pay p~riocL a read3’ earned by the Employee to the dote of
Noilec ui Termination, In addition, Employee will be compensated at the daily row of’ hisfher
A (:11 R ‘or c’i’v an axed V cieni ion i)tiys or i’ersoiui I Days.

Not icc’ cii’ 9 ‘ertn in at ion: A cartim sI al I no ii l~’ the 6 In pluyee of’ Termination in wri I lug. Such
Notice hay be delivered by letter or electronically by facsimile or e—mail, ‘I’hc elThctivv date
o such Net lee not! Tcniii I Ill ton is the (late of’ I he lctlei’ or. it’ applicable, the daLe o I’ I IC let ters
I ranslul ssi on elect ‘oil WIt I h- Lw ibcsi I uI Ic or. ii’ applicable. the (late the C— [11011 is sent U) the
Employee by Aearthn.

CunhdeiitiiilIc~’ Obligations during the let-rn:
‘the I imployec acknowied~tes Unit Ihe Employee’s i~’oi’k lbr the Eniplove r is expected to
~ El~~ to confidential and prnprietary inlbrmation of’ Acurtha, its Afllhiaies, its
Related Parties. its investors, its clients. its vendors, its Officers, and its emp]oyces. As it
vu id it ion of’ Ci up loyni en I. A ca nh a req ui rca (IntL [lie Em p1 oyee ti ndert atkc’ coin Ui
cciii tide ot al it)’. nti ti—cc) ni pet it ion and intel [CCL tint propei’ty uhi i~ai 10115. Ace on] i II~ Ly,
Employee iihttil execute the attached Confidentiality and Non—i )isciosure Agrcenwnt,

Oh] ga Linus a ftci- the l~nci of the ‘term: In the event kniplovee’s einpk>ynieni is terminated,
I~rn p1 ovee og tees in be ti hjc’ ci to the Ion— conflict ion and iton— sol icica tic ii paw isions
described below loi’ a one year period hc~inning on he etThctive (tale of’ Notice i,t’
‘Ic ri iii nat nit. - flue noii— compe Lit ion a ii U ion—solicitation provisions to wIil cli Employee will be
suh1ect tile as lohlows; (I) Employee sluii I not dii’cclly or indotethy own. manage. contl-o I.
p a i-ic pa Ic n, COIlS LIlt witl • ic nU er services fbi-, or in any nut ii ncr Cl wage ill O~> blisi lies S that is

I lVcS ted iii o ‘ proposes to i iv esi in any cam pony ill which Acarthti oi’ any a lii hate therco I’ ot’
nih’ lu id assticiated with A ca rUin fill S in vesi ed or in oi iv company ~vli Ic Ii vms in I rOULI cc ULo inn’
o [‘the Ioi’euuinu a ad disetissed by A carthia ma niige ale it ti tIring ili e Tcnn (2) ho, pio~’ee shall
nut directly 01’ 111th i’ecth thi’o tight au ci Iher emit i t%- (I) hid lice, It tteni p1 to I nUn cc or lUre a Lw
emiijii (i\’CC oh A CII I’ll ID or ii ny aLl i tile t Ii ui-co ‘to leave tI te emji lay at’ Ac art ha or flu late ii lerco
or in a in’ i~ a~’ will lull) intel Ibre ui Lii the Ida I Kinship bet~~’ t—en Ac-a ib a or nay at’f’ I late thereof’
till ci it n~ C nip I iwc’e there oil ui (I I induce ci- a Lte iii Pt [0 Induce any in Yeslu r. Jo iii VCli t LIre.
in tluia i1ci’, C tat toill er_ S tippl icr. I led ate c 01’ other ni xi mtess relation 01’ A en aba or an v am ha te
the ‘c ii’ I 0 ceilsO dcii ta h usiriess with Aca i’tliil 01’ stieli a Iii htii C the ~ 1 iii’ in tiny wfly bite rh’cre
selt iii Ic me Ia tin ash i p between tm> Sn ch purse ii au cr111 ty and Aen ‘that or any ztf’f II iite therco C.

Expense Reinibui-scrnent:
En i pt over will rein i burse t lie I a ployce only fbi’ thou tiiii en ted expenses (fiat ii ave beei i
tIfliIOVCLI in ad vance by Employee ‘s Report ui Officer of’ Martha tuid pl’øvided that such
expenses tire legililnate business expenses of Aeai’ilta, Expense Reimhtti’senuenis 511011 he
made in accordance with Acoi’thn re tmhursenteni pniicies in ci’ibct at the Li me the expense
is si i hnii ti ccl fir ‘eiii Li tai~enicn t.
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ACARTIIA EMPOYMENT AGREEMENT

Acknowledgement by Employee:
I herebyneknowledge that I am aware that Acartlin is a ~itart up linanekit services holding
company and that its management has disclosed to mc the potentiat risks of busiiwss
Ihil arc associated with its business plan. I acknowledge that (his letter and its attachments
constitute the a nly terms 01’ this Agnenient. Ikirther, I ackncnvlcdgc that I have cad die
ftwgoing and the other doctiments presented herewith and that any questions I may have
had pertaining thereto have been pnswerccl to ow sutisiuict ion by Acort ha.

—-/l

l~iiiph~ver:
fly:

I., I.

Dixcni It rown, Secretary

l)nrc:6/I7~. ~2O06

Date: ~ ~_. 2006

Exltibh A — Bemtctits I .1st from Mnlinjstnfj

Eiiiployee: —

Acknowledgement of Receipt by Emptovcmr

(itt 0i2006 I Z: 13:15 AM
1 ci 4
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hany teylouni

From: Dixon Brown <dbrown~AcarthaGroup.com>
Sent; Thursday, October 23, 2008 8:38 AM
To: Hany Teylouni
Subject: RE: employment and salary

1-lany,
This will confirm that your rate of compensation as an employee of Acartha Group is $300,000 per annum and that, as of
October, 15, 2008 the amount of salary deferrals
is $18,333.35 and that you have no other additional deferred compensation. Please note that an employee’s deferred

compensation is subject to certain mandatory withholding by Administaff and any voluntary reductions (401-K, Medical
Savings, term life insurance, etc.) offered by Administaff and authorized by the employee. Therefore, the amount
confirmed above is gross deferred compensation prior to any such withholdings or voluntary reductions.
Thanks, Dixon.

From: Hany Teylouni [rn~jito: hteylounkThacarthatechoartners.coml
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 9:4g PM
To: Dixon Brown
Subject: employment and salary

Just a quick email to remind you of our discussion to send me your template.

‘fhani<s

Hany

Acartha Group, LLC
Hans’ Teylouni
Managing D/rector
htevlouni(aacarthatechoartners.corn
2 Tower center boulevard
20” Floor
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Tel: ti (732)289~3353
Mabile:tl~9J7)613-48 — —-

From: Dixon Brown Imailto:dbrown@Acarthac,roup,com]
Sent: Sunday, October 12, 2008 11:43 PM
To: Hany Teylouni
Subject: RE: cornwall agreement

Not really.. will emergeon Tuesday.. .lets talk then.

From: Hany Teylounl fmallto:~
Sent: Sunday, October 12, 2008 6:01 PM
To: Dixon Brown
Subject: cornwafl agreement

I would like to discuss changing the terms. Specifically extending the term beyond the $50K limit which is where we will
be at following payment of the last invoice (assuming we get the last invoice paid).

Are you available Monday morning?

Acartha Group, LLC
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Hany Teylounl
Managing Director
~~yjounhI5)acarUalechpartnerscom
2 Tower Center boulevard
2O~ Floor
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Tel: +1(732)289-3353
Mobile: +1(917)613-4811

3
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Is tiles Lao raij ni, iy9IinsiicO panoII~’ in ollial nnclnn nosy ba Iriipastd on youII las stalls In booboo and VOLI laO tO IO~6d IL
Copy CFor EMPLOYEES RECORDS (sce Form W-2 0kb Na.
Nolice to Employeo on back of Copy 8.) wapo silo ma stoamanI

Ii Wauai, lIps. olharcomp, 2 Fodaral scorn, lax willahald2008 I 235.633,30 I 42,398.97
knipoxyos’s st’FI I 3 OacIaI 5045101/ 0OI~O$ I SO~~ sacurlly 50 adailiOld

102000.00 I 6324.00
Eiia~iayor do’s. No. (tIN) I~ Macfloors wcryns end dpa Modocaro l.a nllhhald

76-0689539 L. 235,833.30 L 3,419,55
Ernployar’$ 50010, sIddrasn, nod ZIP coda
ADMINISTAFF COMPANIES II, L.P,
19001 CRESCENT SPRINGS DR
KINGWOOD, TX 77339

Casual numbor
1764900

Elbu~OyCO’a list llama and Inold Lail 115150 Sail.

HANY TEYLOUNI
55 CREST ST
CONCORD, MA 01742-3006

Euiiptrnoo’a oddlea,, and ZIP cads
I Social sac,lrlIy lIps a AIIOcUIOd lIps 9 Adyanco LID payrnant

T6’S~,poIWanI sara bandits Ii YtOOl$JOIiI’Od plani rzt,tad6~oa huh, of box 12

Ia Sialulony ~oiI,arnaat lliIld’OOdy - 12b codo
umployaa plan ucla pay

)4OlIlol l2ccedo
plisDI 13860
UIfrIC/ 111.73 isa coda

58mb~ IS Slain wooon~g%C~~~ I? Stale Incorna laa~ 128,81

NJ 1760.689.5391000 — 235833.30 12,161.79 I
II Local Wi15a0, lips, ala, II) Local 11100110 lao 29 LocalIty floors

IJopanmoni anIta Taacuny.Iabollual Havenob Satuilco
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7 SocIal OcIJIiIf ipx S Anncnlod tips U Mvarcaoblgpayniond

Enrol Yl.2 Wa~a stid Tax Sisininlone Caps, oi lane Traxsiiry .. IRS
rob Inioroollan In bomb luroicinad Is the lniarrnni Rovnnen Snnncn

Pain, 0.2 wngn end Tall Statomnnt Deal, ci III, rrnanloy lies 39 908041’
11110 inlnnmal,lon In 00109 lominOd in loin IRS. II ynna 510 raqulrad bile a ax clarIs,
pnnixily or nihen abodes niar be I,npn’aca on ~oa II (Ida toonno In noble are eon cane mona II

Copy B — To Ba Fund With EnplOyoe’n
FEDERAL mc Rottirn.______________

Copy 2— To Be Filed With Employno’s State,
Cit’s. or Local income Tax Return.

j,~nnn GNOMe.
j £.‘JYQ i&05.ocoa-1a Empldxeid%ido I~ cvan~en, lips nImoy canlp, a enoarol looms Iacwulnnn!d
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S Moalcara wagna and dpe S Nadicooc nItowithhnId

- 76-0629539 88984.92 1290,20
lku’~SSUEDWrATEMI~N’r

ADMINISTAFF COMPANIES Ii, LI’.
19001 CRESCUNT SPRINGS DR
KING WOOD, TX 77339

a CoodnI nombar
1784900

0 tmplapnn’n name -

Ji&~Y.ThThQUMJ.
I Einployno’n oladnons end ZIP coda

55 ORES’]’ Si
CONCORD, MA 01742

7 00oal annuoly lips n AOncarod epa 9 Anloonwnl SC pmo,nol

It Qllpnndtrll cars B,onliln [rii~sIcualllsd yonois axe Coda so. stir, lea non 12

32009
tmployoo’a enclol I Vlbnna, spa clint cnmu. 2 ednixi income tax neillaflold
ancolitynombor 88984.92 3402.90

I Send socathy othant 4 Social enonisily too adbhhold
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hany teylouni

From: Dixon Brown <dbrown@Acarthacroup,com>
Sent; Wednesday, January 28, 2009 9:56 AM
To: Many Teylouni
Subject: RE: Call

Many,
Sorry getting back to you so late been a bit hectic here. The amount due you as of 1.15.09 including interest is
$73610.91. Of that, $73,333.33 Is deferred and the balance is interest. The interest accrual Is low because it is LIBOR
based and that is low and has been in the recent past. Chris provided the calculations and we now have a model to
revise the accrual at the end of each month. Thanks, drb

From: Many Teylouni~
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2009 7:32 AM
To: Dixon Brown
Subject: Re: Call

Ok. Do you have an account of what lam due?
Acartha Tech Partners

Many Teylouni
Managing Director
d~QIj2uniacarth atechpartne rs.co m

2 Tower Center boulevard
East Brunswick, NJ 08818

Tel: +1(732)2893353
W~ Mobile: +1(917)6134811

From: Dixon Brown
To: Many Teylouni
Sent: Tue Jan 2706:56:12 2009
Subject: RE; Call
Thanks will talk to Doug today about this, Structure is most likely note from you to him personally — I will draft. But
remember, when you get $ from Acartha as make up, you will be paying back Doug in after tax $ because your Acartha
make up will be a taxable bonus against which there will be the normal withholdings. So, best plan that into your cash
flows in the future. Thanks, drb.

Prom: Many Teylouni 1maIlto:hteylounl~acar-thatechoartners,com1
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2009 11:00 PM
To: Dixon Brown
Subject: RE: Call

$35 tO 401< as an advance against payroll
Thanks

Acariha Group, LLO
Hany Teylouni
Managing Dfroc(o,

~tg~fl1@a~ rlhatechpadners.coni
2 Tower Cantor boulevard
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20” Floor
East Bruns~ick, NJ 08816
Tat: +1 (732)269-3353

-.

From: dbrown 1mailto:dbrown~morrjsshoi~jnQs.cofl~~
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2009 5:26 PM
To: HanyTeylouni
Subject: Re; Call

1-laity,
What is the amount you discussed with Doug? Thanks, drb

drb Acartha Group Blackberry

From: “Hany Teylouni”
Date: Mon, 261an2009 16:00:15 -0500
To: <dhrown1a~acarti~roup.com>
Subject: Re: Call

Thanks. Wanted to set up time with you and doug before or after to discuss salary catch up (loflowing discussion I had
with him yesterday)
Acartha Tech Partners

Hany Teylouni
Managing Director
H teylou nit~acarthatech partners.com

2 Tower Center boulevard
East Brunswick! NJ 08816

Tel: +1(732) 289 3353
Mobile: +1(917)6134811

From: Dixon Brown
To: Hany Teylouni
Sent: Mon Jan26 15:34:24 2009
Subject: RE: Call
There is a call but the participants are Ameet, Doug, John Wynne and Christian will locus on valuation and valuation
process, future rounds, and prairie capital closing docs. We need not be on the call. drb

From: Hany Teylouni [nj~jltojifleylounj@acarthatechpartners.com]
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2009 3:16 PM
To: Dixon Brown
Subject: Call

Arc we having a call tomorrow und Iso at what time?
Acartha Tech Partners

Many Teylouni
Managing Director

jot~i~acarthatechpmi nets. Coin

2 Tower Center boulevard
East Brunswick, NJ 08816

2
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Tel: +1(732)2893353
MQbiIc:+I (917) 6134811

3
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Deferred Accrued
Compensation Total Deferred Deferred

Monthly Montly Accrued During Pay Compensation Compensation
Pay Period libor Interest Rate Interest Period ($) ($) plus Interest

Sep-08 3.21% 0.0026724 $0.00 9166.666667 9166.666667
Oct-08 3.96% 0,003302083 9166.666667 18333.33333
Oct-08 3.96% 0.003302083 $90.81 9166.666667 27500 $27,590.81
Nov-OS 3.17% 0.002644792 9166.666667 36757.47396 $36,757.47
Nov-08 3.17% 0.002644792 $121.46 9166.666667 45924.14063 $46,045.60
Dec-08 2.77% 0.002305208 9166.666667 55212.26708 $55,212.27
Dec-08 2.77% 0.002305208 $148.41 9166.666667 64378.93374 $64,527.34
Jan-09 2.00% 0.001669792 9166,666667 73694.00726 $73,694.01
jan-09 2.00% 0.001669792 $138.36 9166.666667 82860,67393 $82,999.03
Feb-09 1.98% 0.001645833 9166.666667 92165.70066 $92,165.70
Feb-09 1.98% 0,001645833 $166.78 9166.666667 101332.3673 $101,499.14

Mar-09 2.12% 0.00176615 9166,666667 110665.8102 $110,665.81
Mar-09 2.12% 0.00176615 $211.64 9166.666667 119832.4768 $120,044.12
Apr-09 1.97% 0.001643233 9166.666667 129210,7856 $129,210.79
Apr-09 1.97% 0,001643233 $227.39 9166.666667 138377.4523 $138,604.84

May-09 1.87688% 0.001564067 9166.666667 147771.5054 $147,771.51
May-09 1.87688% 0.001564067 $245.46 9166.666667 156938.1721 $157,183.63
jun-09 1.60% 0.001333333 9166.666667 166350,3005 $166,350.30
Jun-09 1.60% 0.001333333 $234.02 9166.666667 175516.9672 $175,750.99
Jul-09 1.61% 0.001338542 9166.666667 184917.6565 $184,917.66

Aug-09 1.61% 0.001338542 9166.666667 194084.3231 $194,084.32
Aug-09 1.50% 0.001247917 $253.64 9166,666667 203250.9898 $203,504.63
Sep-09 1.50% 0,001247917 9166.666667 212671.2968 $212,671.30
Sep-09 1.33% 0.001108333 $245.87 9166,666667 221837,9634 $222,083.83
Oct-09 1.33% 0.001108333 9166.666667 231250.5003 $231,250.50
Oct-09 1.33% 0.001108333 $266.46 9166.666667 240417,1672 $240,683.63
Nov-09 1.26% 0,001053125 9166.666667 249850,2962 $249,850.30
Nov-09 1.26% 0.001053125 $272.78 9166,666667 259016.9629 $259,289.74
Dec-09 1.20% 0.000999483 9166.666667 268456.4068 $268,456.41
Dec-09 1.20% 0.000999483 $277.48 9166.666667 277623.0734 $277,900.55
Jan-10 0.98% 0,000820317 9166.666667 287067,2197 $287,067.22
jan-10 0.98% 0.000820317 $243.01 9166.666667 296233,8864 $296,476.89
Feb-10 0.85% 0.000705208 9166.666667 305643.5587 $305,643.56
Feb-10 O.86% 0.000705208 $222.01 9166.666667 314810.2253 $315,032.23
Mar-10 0.84% 0.000699483 9166.666667 324198.8988 $324,198.90
Mar-10 0.84% 0.000699483 $233.18 9166,666667 333365.5655 $333,598.75
Apr-10 0.92% 0.000766667 9166.666667 342765.4158 $342,765.42
Apr-10 0.92% 0.000766667 $262.79 342765.4158 $343,028.20

May-10 1.02% 0.000846358 $290.32 343028.2026 $343,318.53
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Jun-10 1.20% 0.001003383 $344.48 343318.5274 $343,663.01
Jul-10 1.17313% 0.000977608 $335.97 343663.0075 $343,998.98

Aug-10 1.04% 0.000863908 $297.18 343998.9753 $344,296.16

Sep-iol 0.84306%l 0.00070255 $241.89 344296.1589 $344,538.04
Oct-10 0.78% 0.000648125 $223.30 344538.0441 $344,761.35
Nov-10 0.76% 0.000635158 $218.98 344761.3479 $344,980.33
Dec-10 0.79% 0.000655467 $226.12 344980.3259 $345,206.45
ian-ill 0.78094%I 0.000650783 $224.65 345206.449 $345,431.16
Feb-11 0.78125% 0.000651042 $224.89 345431.1036 $345,655.99
Mar-11 0.79025% 0.000658542 $227.63 345655.9937 $345,883.62
Apr-11 0.78250% 0.000652083 $225.54 345883.6225 $346,109.17
May-il 0.76100% 0.000634167 $219.49 346109.1675 $346,328.66
Jun-11 0.72950% 0.000607917 $210.54 346328.6584 $346,539.20
Jul-11 0.73350% 0.00061125 $211.82 346539.1973 $346,751.02

Aug-11 0.76025% 0.000633542 $219.68 34675L0194 $346,970.70
Sep-11 0.80000% 0,000666667 $231.31 346970.7006 $347,202.01
Oct-11 0.86489% 0.000720742 $250.24 347202,0144 $347,452.26
Nov-11 0.93561% 0000779675 $270.90 347452.2574 $347,723.16
Dec-11 1.07106% 0.00089255 $310.36 347723.1572 $348,033.52
Jan-12 1.12805% 0.000940042 $327.17 348033.5175 $348,360.68
Feb-12 1.09570% 0.000913083 $318.08 348360.6836 $348,678.77
Mar-12 1.05980% 0.000883167 $307.94 3486783659 $348,986.71
Apr-12 1.04850% 000087375 $304.93 348986.7073 $349,291.63

May-12 1.04720% 0.000872667 $304.82 34929L6345 $349,596.45
Jun-12 1.06920% 0.000891 $311.49 349596.4497 $349,907.94
Jul-12 1.06800% 0.00089 $311.42 349907.9401 $350,219.36

Aug-12 1.05350% 0000877917 $307.46 350219.3582 $350,526.82
Sep-12 1.03200% 0.00086 $301.45 350526.8216 $350,828.27
Oct12 0.97300% 0.000810833 $284.46 350828.2746 $351,112.74
Nov-12 0.87550% 0.000729583 $256.17 351112.7379 $351,368.90
Dec-12 086000% 0.000716667 $251.81 35136&9039 $351,620.72
Jan-13 0.843≤0% 0.000702917 $247.16 351620.7183 $351,867.88
Feb-13 078100% 0.000650833 $229.01 3518678783 $352,096.89
Mar-13 0.75150% 0.00062625 $220.50 352096.8857 $352,317.39
Apr-13 0,73150% 0.000609583 $214.77 352317.3864 $352,532.15

TOTAL $352,532.15
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Thereby certify that on August 29, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing with the

Clerk of the Court through the Court’s CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic

filing to all counsel receiving electronic service.

Is! Robert J.A. Zito
Robert J.A Zito

1
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